## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Ν	lame	Execution Date	
Joel L. Johnson				12/04/2012	
Hannah Catherine Smit	h			12/05/2012	
David J. Kessler				12/04/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Name: Printpack Illinois, Inc.				
Street Address:	1400 Abbot Drive				
City:	Elgin				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60123				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number					
Application Number. 2943		294328	393		
Application Number:     29432893       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     20432893					
Fax Number: 4048538806					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:4048538012Email:elizabeth.lester@sutherland.com					
Email: elizabeth.lester@sutherland.com					
Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Lester-Sutherland					
Correspondent Name:       Elizabeth A. Lester-Sutherland         Address Line 1:       999 Peachtree Street, NE         Address Line 2:       Suite 2300					
Address Line 2:     Oute 2300       Address Line 4:     Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			17244-0439		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Elizabeth A. Lester			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif					

7

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Joel L. Johnson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 102 Chestnut Knoll, Stockbridge, Georgia 30281, US; Hannah Catherine Smith, a citizen of the United States of America, 3140 Lee Street, S.E., Smyrna, Georgia 30080, US; and David J. Kessler, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 153 Lindbergh Drive, Unit B, Atlanta, Georgia 30305, US, (hereinafter, "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "Flexible Stand Up Container with Carafe Design," which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2012, under U.S. Patent Application No. 29/432,893; and

WHEREAS, **Printpack Illinois**, **Inc.**, a corporation of the State of Illinois, with its principal place of business at 1400 Abbot Drive, Elgin, Illinois 60123 USA (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

19397340.1

1

5

Assignment Flexible Stand Up Container with Carafe Design Docket No. 17244-0439 Page 2 of 4

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

**INVENTOR 1** 

ŗ

Joel L. Johnson

Date: 12-04-2012

This  $\frac{44\%}{December}$ , 2012 before me personally came the above-named **Joel L.** Johnson, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

Ha L Benfield (Notary Public)

RITA L BENFIELD NOTARY PUBLIC DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-08-14

19397340.1

Assignment Flexible Stand Up Container with Carafe Design Docket No. 17244-0439 Page 3 of 4

**INVENTOR 2** 

Hannah Catherine Smith

1 2012-Date:

This  $5^{\text{th}}$  day of <u>December</u>, 2012 before me personally came the above-named **Hannah Catherine Smith**, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

- Dens (Notary Public)

RITA L BENFIELD NOTARY PUBLIC DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-08-14 Assignment Flexible Stand Up Container with Carafe Design Docket No. 17244-0439 Page 4 of 4

**INVENTOR 3** 

David J. Kessler

\_\_\_\_\_ Date: <u>12/4/12</u>

This  $\frac{4 \, \text{m}}{\text{Descender}}$ , 2012 before me personally came the above-named **David J. Kessler**, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Seal

H. L. Benfield (Notary Public)

RITA L BENFIELD NOTARY PUBLIC DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-08-14

19397340.1

**RECORDED: 12/21/2012**